
• Lexington County Council
FY 2004-05 Budget Worksession

Monday, June 14, 2004 - 6:30 P.M.
Council Chambers

2' Floor, County Administration Building
212 South Lake Drive, Lexington, South Carolina

Call to Order
InvocationlPledge of Allegiance

Page No.
Committee Reports - GENERAL FUND:

Planning and Administration -Bruce Rucker, Chairman 1-3
Justice - John Carrigg, Chairman I 4-6
Committee of the Whole - Smokey Davis, Chairman I]
Public Works - Billy Derrick, Chairman I] 8

Health and Human Services - Jacob Wilkerson, Chairman 1

Committee Reports - NON-GENERAL FUND:
Planning and Administration -Bruce Rucker, Chairman ..... 10

Library
I

Midlands TEC
Justice - John Carrigg, Chairman 11
Solicitor - State Funds
Law Enforcement

Economic Development - Johnny Jeffcoat, Chairman 12
Committee of the Whole - Smokey Davis, Chairman I . ii. . . . 13
Accommodations Tax Fund 14
Temporary Alcohol Beverage License Fee Fund . I. . J .1. . . . 15

Public Works - Billy Derrick, Chairman 1 . 16

Solid Waste Management
Health and Human Services - Jacob Wilkerson, Chairman 17

Lexington County Recreation and Aging Commission . . J 1. 17-19

Lexington County Community Mental Health . . . J .1.... 17

Irmo Chapin Parks and Recreation Commission 17

Other Items
Building Services -Additional Positions 20
hformation Services - Additional Positions . . J .1• .. . 21
Classification and Compensation Study I

J .1. . . . 22
Budget Policies J .1. 23-27

Millage
County Ordinary 28
Indigent Care ... . . 28

Library J.28,1o
Lexington County Recreation and Aging Commission .1 . 28, 17

Adjournment •

wpdocs/dot/budget/2004-05/County Council Budget Worksession - June 14, 2004 - FY 04-05 budget.wpd



PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Notes - May 4 and May 13, 2004 Budget Meetings

Council
Delete Plaque for Oak Grove Magistrate's Office - 625.00

Computers/Other Equipment - Refer to full Council for discussion
Otherwise submit to full Council as recommended (does not include $50,qOO as équested by

Columbia Community Relations Council)

County Administrator
As recommended

County Attorney
As recommended (committee asked that the possibility of an in-house attorney be i vestigated)

Finance
As recommended

Procurement Services
As recommended

Central Stores
As recommended

Personnel
As recommended

Planning and GIS
As recommended

Community and Economic Development
As recommended (committee asked staff to bring back actual costs for permits, inspections, etc.,

especially for out of county requests (specifically, Irmo)

Treasurer
Recommended revised request submitted by Treasurer on May 13

Auditor
As recommended (See Page 3 for request at public hearing)

Assessor
As recommended (staff asked to look into the possibility of reassessing apart of the county each

year; idea is to reduce number of permanent positions)



Register of Deeds
As recommended

Information Services
As RecOmmended

Microfilming
As recommended

Building Services
As Recommended

Fleet Services
As recommended

Legislative Delegation
As recommended (Chairman of committee to bring up why request for $3 ,000was made; amount

not included in budget request or recommended budget)

Registration & Elections
Recommended as presented by Director on May 4 -Upgrade one position from i ade 6 to Grade

9 (Asst. Director); add one temporary clerk

2



PUBLIC HEARING

May 25, 2004

Auditor
At the public hearing held on Tuesday, May 25, 2004the Auditor asked that the fe4pjiest for a full

time position be changed to part time. This revised request has not been discussed bi the Committee
and if any change is to be considered, a separate motion would be required. I

3



JUSTICE COMMITTEE

Notes - May 11 and May 25, 2004 Budget Meetings

Public Defender
Public Defender to se if lease can be broken without penalty in order to mo office into

Judicial Center or Old Courthouse; requested additional attorney (theory is if office ni bved thereby
saving on rent, attorney position could be funded at no additional cost).

Solicitor
Existing Solicitor's Budget -See attached comparison for FY 03-04 budget to Solitor' s request

for FY 04-05 (appropriated FY 03-04 $1,491,837; submitted FY 04-05 $1,667,775; additional
amountof$175,938)

NEW PROGRAM - 3 Assistant Solicitors; 7 case managers -Recommended by Committee as
submitted by Solicitor (See attached pages 5-6)

Coroner
Requested (1) Deputy Coroner - Committee recommended adding (2) part-time p ;itions at 25

hrs. per week
Requested additional hours for part-time secretary - Committee recommended ft increase of

hours to 29.5 per week
Professional Services requested $138,500; staff recommended $105,000 - Committee

recommended $138,500

Probate Court
Requested (1) Estate Clerk II - Grade 7 - Committee recommended without capit l
Capital Equipment - Jim Schafer to locate used computer, etc.

Magistrate Court Services
Requested (1) Special Projects Coordinator -Grade 13 - Committee

recommendRequested reclassification of (2) full-time Clerks - Grade 4 to Court Assistant 1 Grade 6 -
Committee voted to recothmend

Request to convert old courthouse for magistrates to be used for a cental court system
(approximately $111,793) - Committee voted to recommend

i

Circuit Court
Requested $3,000 for operating supplies - Committee recommended

Law Enforcement
Requested (5) Deputies for Court Services -Law Enforcement made revisions to th r capital and

operating budget to fund tiese positions

4



COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
GENERAL FUND

Annual Budget
Fiscal Year - 2004-05

Fund: 1000
Division: Judicial
Organization: 141200 - Solicitor

MIDGET
Object Expenditure

2004-05
Submitted

2002-03 2003-04 By 2004-05
Code Classification Expenditure Approved Soliditor Approved

Personnel
510100 Salaries & Wages -22 (21.72 - FTE) 978,041 995,536 995,704___________
510200 Overtime 484 0 10,000__________
511112 FICACost 72,831 76,159 il6,936__________
511113 State Retirement 55,949 59,800 60,341 ___________
511114 PoliceRetirement 15,239 13,112 13,355 ___________
511120 InsuranceFundContribution-21.72 120,755 125,093 132,000__________
511130 Workers Compensation 4,099 4,555 6,327 ___________
511214 Police Retirement-Retiree 2,069 0

:
0__________

* Total Personnel 1,249,467 1,274,255 1,294,663___________

Operating Expenses
520 100 Contracted Maintenance 0 45,815 ___________
520200 Contracted Seivices 9,072 9,260 34,535 ___________
520207 SLED Terminals 4,591 5,141 0_________
520500 Legal Services 9,283 15,000 30,000___________
520502 Legal Services (Extradition) 0 0 0___________
521000 Office Supplies 12,231 15,800 17,800___________
521100 Duplicating 11,047 12,000 113,200 __________
521200 Operating Supplies 171 0 0___________
521206 Training Supplies 0 0 300___________
522200 Small Equipment Repairs & Maint: 327 500 1,000 ___________
522300 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 5,347 7,000 11,500___________
523100 BUilding Rental 1,120 1,125 1,200__________
523200 Equipment Rental (Vehicle) 6,171 6,500 0__________
524000 Building Insuranèe 295 737 1,509 ___________
524100 Vehicle InsUrance - 8 4,160 5,200 4',344__________
524101 Comprehensive Insurance-i 95 236 200__________
524201 General Tort Liability Insurance 700 938 916___________
524202 SuretyBonds 148 0 0_________
524203 Handgun Permits 200 100 100 ___________
524900 Data Processing Equipment Insurance 73 146 146 ___________
525000 Telephone 16,190 16,000 16,375___________
525010 Long Distance Charges 2,094 2,500 2500___________
525020 Pagers and Cell Phones 6,775 6,550 7,675 ___________
525030 800 MHz Radio Service Chargers -6 862 1,000 :2999___________
525031 800MHzRadioMaintenanceCharges-6 180 180 546__________
525100 Postage 13,757 11,500 i7000__________
525110 Other Parcel Delivery Service 180 0

j
0___________

525210 Conference & Meeting Expenses 22,399 21,000 23,000__________
525230 Subscriptions, DUes, & Books 16,737 16,900 18,450___________
525240 Personal Mileage Reimbursement 138 250 250___________
525250 Motor Pool Reimbursement : 286 1,000 1,200 __________
525301 Utilities - Courthouse 3,379 2,460 0___________
525303 Utilities - Solicitor's Annex 25,345 27,700 0___________
525389 Utilities - Judicial Center 0 30,000___________
525400 Gas, Fuel, & Oil 7,688 6,800 9,200 ___________



Fund: 1000
Division: Judicial
Organization: 141200 - Solicitor

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
GENERAL FUND

Annual Budget
Fiscal Year - 2004-05

-BUDGET
2004-b5

Subnitted

Bi
Solicitor

525600 Uniforms & Clothing
525700 Employee Service Awards

* Total Operating

** Total Personnel & Operating

Capital
540000 Small Tools & Minor Equipment:
540010 Minor Software

All Other Equipment

(2) Laptops w/Docking Station - Repi
(6) Personal Computers (F2) - Repi
(8) Software (Microsoft Office 2003 Std Edition)
(1) Crimes Software Upgrade (Dispositions)
(1) DVD Recorder

(10) Software (Microsoft Outlook 03 Upgrade)
(25) Software (Microsoft Outlook 03 Std Edition Upgrade)
(2) Software (Crystal Reports)
Traing Software (Crystal Reports)
(1) Crimes Software Upgrade (Dispositions)
(1) Laserjet Printer
(4) Handheld PC

(2) Scanjet Scanners
(1) Photosmart Printer

(25) APC Battery Backups

** Total Capital 12,661

Total Solicitor's Budget

Transfer To:
Task Force Narcotic Enforcement - 2436
Victim Witness Program - 2500

Total Transfers

COUNTY POPULATION PER 2000 CENSUS
LEXiNGTON - 216,014
EDGEFIELD - 24,595
SALUDA- 19,171
MCCORMICK - 9,958

3,770 ____________
4,812 __________
2,080 ___________
&000 ____________

600 ________
,090__________

3500 ___________
1,000 ___________
3,000 ___________80__________
2,432 ___________
50___________

•325
1,575___________

34384 ___________

*** Total Budget Appropriation 1,443,561 1,491,837 1,667,7

Additional 175,9

75

Object Expenditure
Code Classification

2002-03

Expenditure
2003-04

Approved
2004-05

Approved

250___________
150

,160___________

4823

620___________

242 225
150 150

181,433 193,898 29:

1,430,900 1,468,153 1,58i

1,892 775
0 275

10,769 22,634

23,684

568
O00

568

22

0 46,



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Notes - May 25, 2004 Budget Meeting

Clerk of Court
Requested new positions for Administration - (2) Intake Clerks - Grade 6; (1) part-time court

crier - Committee recommended (1) Intake Clerk - Grade 6

Requested new positions for Comnion Pleas - (2) Clerical Assistants - Grade 4 -Committee
recommended (1) Clerical Assistant - Grade 4

Requested new positions for General Sessions - (2) Clerical Assistants - Grade 4; iid Records
Scanning - Committee recommended (1) Clerical Assistant - Grade 4

Requested new positions for Family Court - (1) Deputy Clerk - Grade 12; (1) Accouning Clerk -
Grade 6; (2) Clerical Assistants - Grade 4; and new program - AccountingPackage Sflware for
Bank Service Charges; Committee recommended (1) Clerical Assistant - Grade 4 fOr drive thru
window

7



PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Notes - May 11,2004 Budget Meeting

Public Works
Committee recommended part time position as requested

g



HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

Notes - May 13, 2004

Health & Human Services Committee (No quorum present)
* Note the departments listed below made a presentation to the committee members preent but no
recommendations were made as there was no quorum

Public Safety
Communications - Assistant Supervisor Positions without increasing the budget

Fire Service - (6) Apparatus Operators (Grade 10) would be authorized if needed during
FY 04-05 out of carryover contingency by means of budget amendment

EMS - Small Tools & Minor Equipment -Requested $11,000, staff recommended $5,000, EMS
requested the additional $6,000

Battery Replacements - Line item listed incorrectly as (2) 800 MHz radios but shou1ld have
been listed as Battery Replacements - Requested $5,000, staff recommended $0.00. EMS requested

$5,000 for battery replacements
Cardiac Monitors - 4 requested - staffrecommended 2, EMS requested 4 total
Pulse Oximeter & Accessories - 4 requested - staff recommended 2, EMS requestel 4 total
EMS Units - Replacements - 2 requested - staffrecommended 1, EMS requested 2 total
EMS Units Remounts - 3 requested - staff recommended 1, EMS requested 3 total
Health Supplies - Requested $142,000, staff recommended $130,000, EMS requested

$142,000
EMS Salaries - departmentrequested adoption of classification and compensation study to adjust

EMS salaries

Health Department
Expansion/Renovation of Records Storage -Requested $10,200, staff recommended $0.00

Veteran's Affairs
New position - Part time clerk to full time - Grade 4 - staffdid not recommend
Office Renovations - Security/Partitions - Requested $2,500; staff recommended $0.00
Printer - Requested $199, staff reconiTmended $0.00

q



PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Notes - May 13, 2004 Budget Meeting

FOLLOWING ITEMS WOULD HAVE TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER MILLAGE IF
CHANGES ARE PROPOSED:

Library
Referred to full Council without recommendation on millage; approve expansion and 1enovation

of Gilbert and Gaston branches and build new facility in Swansea when and if funds are available.

Midlands TEC
As recommended (suggestion from committee member - next year Council will go with the one

mill)



JUSTICE COMMITTEE

Notes - May 4, and May 25, 2004 Budget Meeting

Solicitor
2460 - Drug Court - Committee recommended as submitted by Solicitor
2500 - Victim Witness Program - Committee recommended as submitted by Solicithr; ruiming

inthered
2501 - Community Juvenile Arbitration - Committee recommended as submitted by Solicitor
2610 - Narcotics Forfeiture Funds - Committee recommended as submitted by Soliitor
2611 - Solicitor State Aid Funds - Committee recommended as submitted by

Solicitor2612 - Pretrial Intervention Program - Committee recommended additional part-time position
as submitted by Solicitor

2613 - Worthless Check Unit - Committee recommended as submitted by Solicitor - 1 Director;
2 Clerks (to be paid by county "sharing" its portion of funds until enough funds are brought in by

the Unit to be "self-sustaining")

Law Enforcement
2411 - Title IV-D Support -As recommended
2414 - Bullet Proof Vest Grant - As recommended
2436 - Multijurisdictional Forensic Drug Lab - As recommended
2441 - Multijurisdictional Forensic Drug Lab - As recommended
2443 - Gang Investigation Unit - As recommended
2444 - Automated Finger Printer Identification As recommended
2445 - National Incident Based Reporting System - As recommended
2630 - Narcotics Forfeiture Funds - As recommended
2632 - Inmate Services Fund - As recommended
2633 - School District 1 - As recommended
2634 - School District 2 - As recommended
2637 - Federal Narcotics Forfeiture - As recommended
2638 - Civil Process Server - As recommended
2639 - School District 3 - As recommended
2640 - School District 4 - As recommended
2641 - School District 5 - As recommended



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Notes - May 4, 2004 Budget Meeting

Economic Development
As Recommended
Request from Kyle Michel, Engenuity - No action

12



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Notes - May 25, 2004 Budget Meeting

Accommodations Tax Fund
See attached sheet for recommendations made at May 25 committee meeting ( Page 14)

Temporary Alcohol Beverage License Fee Fund
See attached sheet for recommendations made at May 25 committee meeting
Fund Community Juvenile Arbitration (Fund 2501) at $89,811 (Page 15)



COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
ACCOMMODATIONS TAX

Annual Budget
Fiscal Year - 2004-05

Fund 2120
Division: General Administrative
Organization: 101100 - County Council

BUDGET
Object Expenditure 2002-03 2003-04 2003-04 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05
Code Classification Expend Expend Amended Requested Recommend Approved

(Mar) (Mar)

Operating Expenses
Advertising and Promotion (30% Fund)

5342 12 Capital City Lake Murray Country 93,610 42,907 90,750 195,000 90,750 90,750

Tourism Related Exp. (65% Fund)
534201 Columbia Metro Convention/Visitor Bureau 92,393 42,500 85,000 90,000 20,000 44,500
534204 West Metro Chamber of Commerce 1,872 4,000 4,000 10,000 3,500 6,500
534205 Lexington Chamber of Commerce 2,808 3,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
534206 Batesburg!Leesville Cham. of comm. 1,872 2,500 2,500 12,000 2,500 5,000
534209 Lex. Cty. Recreation Softball Tournament 28,083 0 20,000 30,000 25,000 25,000
534220 Riverbanks Zoo 39,784 15,000 30,000 100,000 20,000 20,000
534228 Lexington County Museum 11,701 7,750 15,500 20,000 17,750 20,250
534231 ChapinChamberofCommerce 1,872 2,500 2,500 6,750 2,500 5,000
534242 Irmo/Chapin Recreation Commission 936 2,000 2,000 7,500 6,000 7,500
534244 Lex. Cty. Recreation & Aging - Tennis 0 0 12,500 15,000 13,000 13,000
534246 CarolinaMarathonAssociation 11,654 2,500 5,000 16,300 2,500 0
534252 Greater Irmo Chamber of Commerce 2,808 3,000 3,000 18,838 4,500 6,500
534254 Lexington County Arts Association (VST) 50,500 10,000 3,500

NEW:
Columbia Regional Sports Council io,ooo 3,500 0
Lexington County Choral Society 6,000 6,000 0
Town of Pine Ridge 40,000 0 0
Brookland-Cayce WW II Monument & Memorial 7,500 2,500 2,500
EdVenture Children's Museum 25,000 10,000 0
Lexington Area Tennis Association (LATA) 50,000 30,000 20,000

* Total Operating 289,393 127,657 275,750 715,388 275,000 275,000

** Total Personnel & Operating 289,393 127,657 275,750 715,388 275,000 275,000

,** Total Budget Appropriation 289,393 127,657 275,750 715,388 275,000 275,000



Fund 2140

Division: Non-departmental
Organization: 999900 Non-departmental

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
TEMPORARY ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSE FEE

Annual Budget
Fiscal Year - 2004-05

Object Expenditure
Code Classification

Personnel

BUDGET

Expend Expend
(Mar)

0

Amended Requested Recommend Approved
(Mar)

0*Total Personnel 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses .

529903 Contingency 0 0 190,012 0 0 0
534070 Gaston Collard Festival 2,500 0 2,500 180,000 2,500 5,000
534071

534072

Lexington County Peach Festival

SC Poultry Festival
2,500
2,500

2,500
0

2,500
2,500

5,000
2,500

2,500
2,500

2,500
2,500

534073 Pelion Peanut Festival 2,500 0 2,500 0 0 0
534074 Chapin Labor Day Festival 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
534075 Irmo Okra Strut 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
534076 Lexington Fun Fest 2,500 0 2,500 3,500 2,500 2,500
534077 Congaree Western Weekend 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
534079 City of West Columbia - Westfest -NEW 2,500 2,500 2,500
534080 Swansea Festival 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
534083 Riverfest - Epilepsy Foundation of SC 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
534088 Veterans of Foreign Wars Memorial 23,788 0 0 0 0 0
534089 Camp Moore/Styx Memorial Park 12,000 0 0 0 0 0
534090 So Congare Park & Recreation Improvement 39,975 0 0 0 0 0
534091 Pine Ridge Complex Improvements 9,000 0 0 0 0 0
534092 America -2003 Celebration 20,000 0 0 0 0 0
534093 Leaphart/Harman House Restoration 0 0 57,000 0 0 0
534204 West Metro Chamber of Commerce 17,287 0 0 0 0 0
534205 LexingtonChamberofCornmerce 10,000 0 0 0 0 0

Lex Chamber of Comm - Annual Gala -NEW 45 0 0
Lex Chamber of Comm - GolfTournament NEW 45 0 0
Lex Chamber of Comm -Taste of Lex - NEW 50 0 0
Lex Chamber of Comm - taste of Lex - NEW 10,000 0 0
Lex Chamber of Comm - Small Business - NEW 10 0 0

•

Lex Chamber of Comm -Member Social -NEW 10 0 0
534206 Batesburg/Leesville Chamber of Commerce 5,000 0 0 0 0 0
534212 Capital City Lake Murray Country 10,000 0 0 0 0 0
534220 Riverbanks Zoo & Gardens - NEW 25,000 0 0
534225 Brooldand-Cayce Foundation 17,500 0 0 0 0 0
534228 Lexington County Museum Commission 22,950 0 0 0 0 0
534231 ChapinChamberofCommerce 5,000 0 0 0 0 0
534242 Irmo-Chapin Recreation Commission 10,000 0 0 0 0 0
534244 Lexington Cty Recreation & Aging Comm 21,000 0 0 0 0 0
534252 GreaterlrmoChamberofComjnerce 10,000 0 0 0 0 0
534260 Town of Pelion 16,667 0 0 0 0 0
534261 Town ofGaston 16,667 0 0 0 0 0
534262 Townof Swansea 16,667 0 0 0 0 0
534263 Town oflrmo 40,000 0 0 0 0 0
534264 Town of Chapin 15,000 0 0 0 0 0
534265 Town of Lexington 17,500 0 0 0 0 0
534266 Town ofCayce 18,500 0 0 0 0 0
534267 Town ofBatesburg/Leesville 20,000 0 0 0 0 0
534268 Town of Summit 7,500 0 0 0 0 0
534269 Town of Springdale 25,000 0 0 0 0 0
534270 City of West Columbia 10,000 0 0 0 0 0

* Total Operating
** Total Personnel & Operating

Other Financing Uses
812501 Op Tm to Community Juvenile Arbitration

**Total Other Financing Uses

462,001 5,000 272,012 241,160 25,000 27,500

462,001 5,000 272,012 241,160 25,000 27,500

33,000 83,379 83,379 83,379 82,063 89,811

33,000 83,379 83,379 83,379 82,063 89,811
*** Total Budget Appropriation 495,001 88,379 355,391 324,539 107,063 117,311



PUBLIC WORKS

Notes - May 11, 2004 Budget Meeting

Solid Waste Management
As recommended; 15% increase in disposal cost; charge of $50.00 aton for out of county waste

provided permit is changed through DHEC



HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

Notes - May 13, 2004

FOLLOWING ITEMS WOULD HAVE TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER MILLAGE IF
CHANGES ARE PROPOSED:

Lexington County Recreation and Aging Commission
Requested three (3) miii increase (see attached as to how funds would be used) (Pages 18, 19)

Lexington County Community Mental Health
No one appeared before Committee. Requested $750,000; staff recommended $500,000

Irmo Chapin Parks and Recreation Commission
Requested same millage for FY 04-05; asked that District be considered for any inflationary costs

or cost-of-living increase other agencies might receive

wpdocs/dot/budgetl2004-05/Committee Recommendations to June 14 Meeting.wpd



LEXINGTON COUNTY RECREATION AND AGING COMMISSION
ANALYSIS OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS
FISCAL YEAR 2004-2005

GENERAL FUND AGING FUN) TOTAL

REVENUE:

Additional Property Taxes

EXIPENDITTJRES:

Personnel $ 357,225 $ 161,900

$ 1,320,000

519,125

Maintenance

Operations

Programs

150,000

15,000

35,000

27,400

6,000

177,400

21,000

35,000

Food Cost

Capital

Budget Deficit Reduction

87,000

314,475

131,000 131,000

$ 958,700 $ 361,300 $ 1,320,000

35,000 122,000

314,475



• PERSONNEL

Seven additional Maintenance Department positions with estimated
overtime and fringes

Three additional Aging positions and fringes for the new BatesburgILeesville
meal preparation facifity

• MAINIENANCE

Utilities for additional athletic fields and Aging food preparation facility

Increase in Gas and Oil cost

Additional landfill cost and contract labor

• OPERATIONS

Increase in vehicle and building insurance

Additional telephone and office expense

• PROGRAM EXPENSE

Additional athletic supplies

Increase in athletic and aging programs

• FOOD COSTS

27% increase in congregate meals

39% increase in home delivered meals (Meals on Wheels)

• CAPITAL

Increase General Fund Budget to 75% of the FY1999-2000 funding level

Additional Bus/Van for the Aging transportation program

• BUDGET DEFICIT REDUCTION

Reduce the amount of Fund Balance required to balance the
FY2004-2005 Budget to $92,000 in the General Fnd and $40,000
intheAgingFund



• Fund: 1000
Division: General Services
Organization: 111300 -Building Services

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
• GENERAL FUND

New Program
Annual Budget

Fiscal Year - 2004-05

510100

511112

511113

511120

511130

27,562
2,108
1,888

6,000
1,232

18,150

1,389

1,243

6,000

485

BUDGET

2004-05 2004-05 2004-05

Requested Recommend Approved

45,712 ____________
3,497____________
3,131 ____________

12,000____________
1,717____________

* Total Personnel 38,790 27,267 66,057

Operating Expenses
521000. Office Supplies 10
521100 DuplicatIng 5

521200 Operating Supplies
5223 00 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenan4 00
524100 Vehicle Insurance 543
524201 General Tort Liability Insurance

22J
52503 0 800 MHz RadiO Charges 54
525031 800 MI-[z Radio Maintenance 9
525400 Gas, Fuel,& Oil 1,150
525600 Uniforms & Clothing 5

* Total Operating 3,216

20____________
10____________

100____________
300___________
543____________
450____________
542____________

91 ____________
1,150___________

500____________

** Total Personnel & Operating

Capital
540000 Small Tools & Minor Equipment

(1) Service Trucks
(1) 800 MHz Radio/Charger

** Total Capital

42,006 69,763

*** Total Budget Appropriation 80,756 27,757 108,513

Object Expenditure
Code Classification

(1) (1)
Maintenance
Assistant II

Grade 9

Custodial
Worker
Grade 2

Personnel
Salaries & Wages
FICA Cost
State Retirement
Insurance Fund Contribution
Workers Compensation

10
5

100

490 3,706

27,757

3,750
28,000
7,000

3,750____________
28,000____________
7,000____________

38,750 0 38,750____________



COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
GENERAL FUND

New Program
Annual Budget

Fiscal Year - 2004-05
Fund: 1000
Division: General Administration
Organization: 102100 - Information Services

BUDGET
(CAMA)

(1) (1) Temp.
Programmer Programmer

Object Expenditure Analyst Analyst 2004-05 2004-05 2004-05
Code Classification Grade 16 Grade 16 Requested Recommend Approved

Personnel
510100 Salaries&Wages 36,974 17,160 54,134 __________
511112 FICACost 2,829 1,313 4,142__________
511113 State Retirement 2,533 1,176 3,709____________
511120 Insurance Fund Contribution 6,000 0 6,000____________
511130 WorkersCompensation 111 52 163 __________

* Total Personnel 48,447 19,701 68,148

Operating Expenses
521000 Office Supplies 25 100 125___________
521100 Duplicating 150 50 200__________
524201 General TortLiability 22 22____________
525000 Telephone 207____________

::SExpe:::1i;:1 1f 17490
* Total Operating

,ji JJ j640 !f 18,364

** Total Personnel & OperatThg' 37341 86,512

Capital
540000 Small Tool & Minor Equipment 285 200 485
540010 Minor Software 260 315 575

(1) Personal Computer (F2)
wfMonitor 887 887
(1) Personal Computer (F3)
wlMonitor/CD Burner 1,265 1,265

** Total Capital 1,432 1,780 3,212

*** Total Budget Appropriation 50,603 39,121 89,724____________

21



COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
• CLASS AND COMP STUDY

SALARIES AND WAGES FUNDING

3% Funding Level Plan "A" Cost Differenëe

County Ordinary $576,139 $931,772 $355,63
LawEnforcement 348,544 633,938 285,34
Fire Service 94,402 154,672 60,270

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $1,019,085 $1,720,382 $701,297

Library 71,128 97,107 24,99
Solid Waste 20,961 25,509 4,548

COMBINED TOTALS $1,111,174 $1,842,998 $731,824

PLAN "A"

-Equivalent pay point comparison.
-$ increase limited to $3,500.
-Minimum $ increase @ 1% of current salary.
-No $ increase if annual evaluation "Below Expectation" (3.0 rating).
-All non-probationary salaries at least to minimum.

dotlbudgetl2004-05/worksessionwpd
April 26, 2004



BUDGET POLICIES

COMPLIANCE

All departments, divisions, and outside agencies which accept funds appropriated by
Lexington County Council through this budget are expected to fully and willingly comply with the
fiscal, personnel, and Operational policies set forth in it, as well as any such policies which maybe
legally adopted by County Council during the course of the fiscal year this budget covers. Failure
of any recipient of Lexington County funding to abide by the policies of Lexington County Council
may result in immediate withdrawal of funding.

Except for policy changes detailed below, and/or reflected in the appropriations set forth
therein, all previously adopted fiscal policies shall remain in force.

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY

The County Administrator has the authority to approve purchase requisitions up to $25,000
and the authority to approve any administrative budgetary transfers between budgeted line items at
the request of department managers.

Any new full-time or part-time positions, in addition to the personnel authorization list
adopted with the annual budget, shall require County Council approval. Departmental reorganization
of existing positions that result in additional personnel or operating cost, to include position
reclassifications, shall require County Administrator and/or County Council approval.

It is County Council's intent to maximize the efficiency and to unify the efforts of the
County's central service operations in Finance,-Personnel and Information Services. To this end,
the County Administrator shall establish procedures for functional coordination of these operations
between the central service operating departments and personnel performing like functions within
other operating departments.

GRANT POLICY

All initial application requests for grants and/or final acceptance of grants shall be presented
to the appropriate County Council Committee for review. These submissions shall be sent to the
County Grants Manager and shall be received prior to the cutoff date for preparing the agenda for
the upcoming Council meeting. Submissions shall include the entire application package as required
by the granting agency, AND a line item detail budget in accordance with the County's established
budget process, AND shall disclose any required funding requirements for a grant match. (As far
as possible, the grants shall be incorporated into the annual budget process. Deviatjons from this
should be avoided if possible.) Submitting an application to the Committee allows a two-week
review before the final Council consideration.

CHECKING ACCOUNTS / BANK ACCOUNTS

All checking accounts and other bank accounts controlled and administered by Lexington
County (or its employees or agents) shall be titled "County of Lexington" on the first line of the
account. The second line of the account name shall indicate the specific description of the account.

23



PERSONNEL POLICIES

The Cotmty of Lexington uses a system of grades and ranges (a pay grade schedule) to
classify and compensate its employees. There is a 40% range in each grade from minimum (entry
level) to maximum, with the mid-point (20%) of each grade representing the market value with
respect to external equity of Lexington County salaries to the marketplace. Everyjob (or position)
is evaluated to establish its grade or relative value within the organization, or its internal equity.
Annual performance evaluations are conducted each year with employee's evaluation scores used
to establish a percentage increase in pay applied against the mid-point (or market value) of their
position's grade. Therefore, each job or position must be graded in order to apply pay increases.

Effective July 7, 2004 (the first pay period beginning in fiscal year 2004-2005), the County
pay grade schedule shall be adjusted +2.4%, including cost-of-living, and merit. (The Class and
Comp Study was implemented at 93% of the recommended pay line in July 1996. Subsequent fiscal
years have been adjusted to 95%, 97%, 99% and 100% of the pay.line respectively, at the beginning
of successive fiscal years, reaching completion in July 2000. A Class and Comp review is requested
to be conducted in Fiscal Year 2004-2005.)

Salaries of full-time elected officials will be adjusted according to state law if applicable, or
shall be increased in the same percentage as the movement in the pay grade schedule (2.4% effective
7-7-04). Salaries of County Council, Chairman, and Vice Chairman shall be adjusted every two
years effective January of the year following the General Election of these positions, in an amount
equal to the cumulative adjustment of the previous two fiscal years' pay grade schedules. All other
full-time County employees will be eligible for a salary increase based on a satisfactory annual
performance evaluation. Other unevaluated, ungraded positions (typically part-time or temporary)
will be adjusted by the cost-of-living component of the pay grade schedule adjustment. However,
any graded, but unevaluated positions would be adjusted by the COLA but not less than the
equivalent hourly rate of the minimum of the pay grade. All of these annual salary adjustments shall
be effective on the first pay period beginning in the new fiscal year. Additional pay changes may
be made based upon state law and/or specific County Council action.

Employees accumulate sick leave at the rate of one day per month, not to exceed a maximum
accumulation of 90 days at the end of any given pay period (effective July 1, 1996). Annual leave
for employees is accrued without limit throughout the year, but is adjusted annually at fiscal year-end
to a maximum accumulation of 45 days. Annual and sick leave maximum accumulations for
employees with work schedules other than the traditional 80-hour bi-weekly schedule are calculated
into equivalent hours as detailed on the following table:

Allowable Maximum Allowable Maximum
ScheduledHours Annual Leave Hours Sick Leave Hours

80 360.00 720.00
84 378.00 756.00
85 382.50 765.00
86 387.00 774.00
95 427.50 855.00

112 504.00 1008.00



EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE

Beginning with fiscal year 1991-1992, employee health insurance premiums have been
adjusted annually. Therefore, effective July 2004, employees' health insurance premiums will be
increased to reflect the following rates:

Coverage Type Monthly Premium Semi-Monthly Deduction

Employee Only $ 40.00 $ 20.00
Employee & Children $136.00 $ 68.00
Employee & Spouse $ 200.00 $100.00
Family $318.00 $159.00

LEGAL HOLIDAYS

The following twelve (12) days shall be observed as Legal Holidays during FY 2004-2005:

Independence Day Monday July 5, 2004

Labor Day Monday, September 6, 2004

Veterans' Day Thursday, November 11, 2004

Thanksgiving Thursday and Friday
November 25 & 26, 2004

Christmas Friday and Monday
December 24 & 27, 2004

NewYear Friday, December31, 2004

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 17, 2005

Presidents' Day Monday, February 21,2005

Confederate Memorial Day Tuesday, May 10, 2005

Memorial Day Monday, May 30, 2005

(The County has adopted the State holiday schedule which also states that the Governor is empowered
to declare Christmas Eve, December 24, a legal holiday.)

2



TRAVEL AND MEETINGS EXPENSE REIMIBURSEMENT POLICY

The County Administrator shall approve all travel, in-state or out-of-state, prior to any
trip being made by County employees. Without prior authorization, the actual cost of a trip shall not
be reimbursed by the County.

When on official Countybusiness, and upon presentation of a paid receipt or other applicable
documentation as noted herein, County employees will be reimbursed for ordinary and necessary
expenses in accordance with the provisions below. It shall be the responsibility of the agency head
to monitor all charges submitted by their employees in order to determine that such charges are
reasonable, taking into consideration location, purpose of travel, or extenuating circumstances.

Actual Expenses:
Registration fees (with agenda & cost information required)
Commercial travel (air, rail, bus, and taxi fares - with dated receipts)
Lodging costs (hotel and motel itemized accommodations receipts)
Meals - (datedreceipts required on day trips- not to exceed $30)
Meal Limit Breakdown for Day Trips:
Breakfast Lunch Dinner
6am - 9am 11am - 2pm after 6pm

$6.00 $10.00 $14.00
(on trips involving overnight stay, see Standard Meal Allowance)
Required parking fees (with dated receipts)
Mandatory fees or gratuities (with dated receipts)

Standard Meal Allowance:
Instead of claiming the actual costs of meals as in a day-trip, employees staying
overnight will be reimbursed at a rate of $30.00 for a 24 hr period and no receipts are
necessary.

On the day that the business travel begins or ends, the allowance will be figured at
one-fourth of the total rate for each 6-hour quarter of the day during which the
employee is either traveling or away from their regular place of work. The 6-hour
quarters are: midnight to 6:00 a.m.; 6:00 a.m. to noon; noon to 6:00 p.m.; and 6:00
p.m. to midnight.

Meals included in registration costs will reduce the amount of the standard meal
allowance by one-fourth (1/4) of that day1s allowance for each meal. For example,
if registration includes a noon luncheon, then that da"s standard meal allowance
would be reduced by one-fourth ($30.00 less $7.50, or $22.50).

Standard Mileage Allowance:
This is to be used only if a County vehicle is not available or practical to use. Non-
commercial travel shall be reimbursed at a rate of $.36 per mile when employees
must use private vehicles for County business. Odometer readings must be recorded
and submitted for reimbursement, however, reimbursement shall be limited to the
shortest usually-traveled route.



Disallowance of Reimbursement Due to Proximity:
No employee shall receive reimbursement for activities within ten (10) miles of their
official headquarters except when they are required to attend statewide, regional, or
district meetings within that area. Also, no reimbursement for overnight
accommodations will be permitted withiri fifty (50) miles of the traveler's
headquarters and/or residence.

Travel Advances:
Travel advances shall be limited to the costs associated with registration, the standard
meal allowance for meals, personal mileage based upon distances given on an official
S.C. Highway Department map, and to 80% of the estimated cost of lodging, airfare,
and other costs. There will be no advance for gas expense if traveling in a County
vehicle.

Application for Reimbursement:
Employees shall only be reimbursed for expenses by submitting proper paid and
dated original receipts and other applicable documentation together with the
appropriate form. These forms are the "Trip Request / Expense Statement" (LCF-
600 / 600A) and the "Mileage Reimbursement" (LCF- 116). Requests for
reimbursement for daily recurring travel shall be submitted for payment on a
monthly basis by the third working day of each month.

OTHER NECESSARY COUNTY BUSINESS EXPENSE POLICY

County Council Expenses:
The County Council Chairman, Vice Chairman, and Council Members shall be
reimbursed actual expenses when conducting other County business unlike the travel
and meetings cost explained in the prior section.

County Administration:
The County Administrator, Deputy County Administrator, and department heads
shall be reimbursed actual amounts for ordinary and necessarybusiness expenses not
included in the prior section.

Foreign Travel Expenses:
When traveling outside the United States, Canada, and Puerto Rico upon promotional
business for the County of Lexington, expenses for meals and lodging shall be
reimbursed at actual cost not subject to the limitations otherwise applicable.

Extradition Travel Expenses:
Extradition travel expenses shall be reimbursed actual costs within all parameters set
forth in the prior section. All cost must be substantiated with dated receipts.

2c'



County of Lexington: Finance Department
County-wide Millages

Filename: SpecprojlOvrallinLxls

Date: 05-28-04/SPW

Levies For County:

CPI Index

Tax Year
2003 2004
2.4 23

Committee Est. Value Change in Adjusted
Items of a Mill No. of Mills Millage

L Levies for County Operations
General Fund

Ordinary
Law Enforcement
Fire Service

Total General Fund

Indigent Care
Library
Solid Waste

Total County Operations
II. Levies for County Capital

Debt Service
County Notes & Bonds
Fire Bonds

Library Bonds
Hospital Bonds

Total Debt Service
Capital

Capital Escrow
Library Capital

Total Capital

Total County Mills

19.781 20.236 $1,337,148
30.031 30.722
14.265 14.593
64.077 65.551

0.772 0.790
5.115 5.233
7.237 7.403

77.201 78.977

2.20 22.436
30.722
14.593
67.751

0.44 1.230
1.00 6.233

7.403

82.617

Leviesfor Agencies:
County Recreation

Operating
Debt Service

Total

Midlands Tech

Operating
Capital
Debt Service

Total

Riverbanks Park

Operating
Debt Service

• Total

Mental Health

Total Agency Mills

• 10.466 10.707
2.827 2.892

13.293 13.599

3.212 3.286
0.969 0.991

• 0.000 0.00ff
4.181 4.277

1.158 1.185
0.700 0.716

'1858 1.901

0.868 0.889

20.200 20.666

$1,320,000 499,000
499,000

-$102,742

690,000
690,000
690,000

678,000
690,000

678,000

3.00 13.707
2.892

16.599

3.286
0.991
0.000
4.277

1.185
0.716
1.901

-0.15 0.739

23.516

Combined Overall Total Mills

Less:
Total Debt Service

Combined Aggregate
Not Including Debt Service

103.744 106.132

(9.870) (10.097)

93.874 96.035

112.622

(10.097)

102.525

193,000
193,000

13.666
5.230'

18.896

$300,619
$518,063

678,000
678,000
497,000

678,000
678,000
678,000

678,000
497,000
678,000

4.657 4.764
0.504 0.516
1.182 1.209

6.343 6.489

0.000 0.000

0.000 0.000

83.544 85.466

4.764
0.5 16

1.209

6.489

0.000

0.000

89.106

Inno - Chapin Recreation

Operating
Debt Service

Total

• 13359 13.666
5.112 5.230

18.471 18.896


